Attachment 'A'

RESOLUTION NO. 24-____

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN ACCEPTING IMPROVEMENTS AND AUTHORIZING FILING OF THE NOTICE OF COMPLETION FOR THE LIONS PARK RECHARGE PROJECT

WHEREAS, DG Construction, Inc., has completed the work for the Lions Park Recharge Project; and

WHEREAS, the City Public Works Inspector has inspected the improvements required by the City and all improvements required by the City have been completed; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer recommends acceptance of the Lions Park Recharge Project and requests Council to authorize the City Engineer to record the Notice of Completion for the Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The foregoing recitals are incorporated by reference.
- 2. The Council accepts the Lions Park Recharge Project and authorizes the City Engineer to record the Notice of Completion.
- 3. This resolution is effective on adoption.

The foregoing resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Kerman at a regularly scheduled meeting held on the 23rd day of October 2024, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

The foregoing resolution is hereby approved.

Maria Pacheco Mayor

ATTEST:

Josie Camacho City Clerk